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Introduction

Thank you for purchasing an MTX Audio Hi-Performance powered tube. Proper installation matched with MTX
speakers and amplifiers provide superior sound and performance for endless hours of waking the neighbors,
slammin’ your friends or flat out stomping wanna-be players. Congrats and enjoy the ultimate audio experience
with MTX !

Features

« Powered vented enclosure

+ Subwoofer : 30cm (12")

« Amplifier Max Power : 450W

+ Amplifier RMS Power : 150W

« EBC remote included

+ High and low level inputs

+ Dimensions : 36,5x36,5x55cm

Control Panel on the Amplifier
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Speaker level inputs - This input will allow the amplifier to operate from source units with speaker-level outputs.
Output speaker leads from the source unit should be tied directly to the wire harness provided with the amplifier.
Note : When speaker level inputs are used, a remote turn on wire must used to switch the amplifier on and off.

EBC Port (External Bass Control) - The Remote Subwoofer Level Control (EBC) plugs directly into this port, while
the EBC itself can be placed anywhere in the vehicle for on demand bass adjustments. EBC is included.

RCA Inputs - These RCA inputs are used with source units that have RCA or Line level outputs. (Source units need
a minimum level of 100mV output for proper operation of the amplifier).

MTX recommends only high quality twisted pair cables (such as StreetWires) to decrease the possibility of radi-
ated noise entering the system.

Gain Control - The gain control matches the input sensitivity of the amplifier to the source unit being used. The
operating range varies from 100mv to 6V.

Adjusting the gain

1.Turn the gain control on the amplifier all the way down (counter clockwise).

2.Turn up the volume control on the source unit to approximately 3/4 of maximum.

3. Adjust the gain control on the amplifier until audible distortion occurs.

4. Adjust the gain control down until audible distortion disappears.

5.The amplifier is now calibrated to the output of the source unit.

Low Pass X-Over Frequency Control - Used to select the desired low-pass (LP) x-over frequency. The frequency is
adjustable from 50Hz to 200Hz..

Protection LED - When the amps is in thermal protection, the LED turns to red.

PowerOn LED - The LED illuminates red when the amp is switched on.



Q (+12V) Power Terminal - This is the main power input for the amplifier and
must be connected directly to the positive terminal of the vehicles battery
for proper operation. Use caution when installing (+12V) power cable in
the vehicle. Avoid running this cable parallel with RCA cables, antennas, or
other sensitive equipment due to massive currents that can induce noise
into the audio system. It is also very important to have a tight, secure con-
nection for maximum performance. MTX recommends using a minimum of
8mm2 full copper power wire with the MTX RT12PT powered tube.

9 Remote Terminal - The powered tube can be turned on by applying 12 volts to this terminal. Typically this voltage is
supplied by a wire from the source unit marked “remote” or “power antenna”.

@ Ground Terminal — A proper ground is required for your amplifier to operate at peak performance. A short ground
cable the same diameter as the power cable should be used to attach the ground terminal directly to the chassis of the
vehicle. Always remove paint, dirt or debris to expose bare metal where the ground will be attached.

@ Fuses - When the fuse blows, replace it with the same value. The RT12PT uses a 30A fuse.

Caution : Never use a higher rated fuse !

Installation & Mounting

MTX recommends your new RoadTHUNDER powered tube to be installed by an Authorized MTX retailer. Any deviation
from specified installation instructions can cause serious damage to the amplifier, speakers and/or vehicles electrical
system. Damage caused from improper installation is NOT covered under warranty. Please verify all connections prior
to turn on your system!

1. Disconnect the vehicle’s negative battery cable.

2. Determine the mounting place for your MTX powered enclosure. Hook it with the provided belts. Keep in mind there
should be sufficient air flow for proper cooling.

3. Install a positive (+) power cable from the vehicle’s battery through the firewall using a grommet or firewall bushing
to avoid cable damage from sharp edges of the firewall. Run the cable through the interior of the vehicle and connect
it to the amplifier’s (+12V) terminal (8). Do Not connect to the battery at this time.

Note : Use only proper gauge wire for both positive and negative connections.

4. Install a circuit breaker or fuse within 30cm of the battery. This effectively lowers the risk of severe damage to you
or your vehicle in case of a short circuit or accident. Make sure the circuitbreaker is switched off or the fuse is taken
out of the fuse holder untill all connections are made. Now connect your positive power cable to the positive battery
terminal of the battery.

5. Grounding - Locate a proper ground point on the vehicle’s chassis and remove all paint, dirt or debris to reveal a bare
metal surface. Attach the ground wire to that contact point. Connect the opposite end of the ground wire to the (GND)
terminal on the MTX amplifier (10).

6. Connect a remote turn-on wire from the source unit to the powered tube remote terminal (9). If the source unit does
not have a dedicated Remote Turn-on lead, you may connect to the source unit’s Power Antenna lead.

7. Connecting signal cables to the amplifier : There are two ways to supply the signal to your MTX powered tube.

+To get maximum performance, we suggest connecting a high quality RCA to the corresponding outputs at the source
unit and inputs of the amplifier.

«If a source unit is being used without RCA outputs, use the included high-level amplifier’s speaker terminals (1) using
the right gauge speaker wire.

8. Double check all previous installation steps, in particular, wiring and component connections. Once verified, recon-
nect the vehicle’s negative battery cable, turn the circuit breaker on or place the fuse in the fuse holder.

Note : Gain Levels on the amplifier should be turned all the way down (counter clockwise) before proceeding with
adjustments.



Manuel - RT12PT

o

2]
3]

4]

(5]

6]
7]

www.mtx.com - www.mtx.eu.com

Introduction :

Merci d'avoir fait confiance a MTX en achetant un tube amplifié hautes performances de la série RoadTHUNDER.
Une bonne installation combinée a des haut-parleurs MTX adaptés donneront des résultats hallucinants. Ils vous
permettront de tenir éveillé vos voisins pendant des heures (des nuits), de couper le souffle a vos amis et de
renvoyer dans leur bac a sable les petits joueurs...

Caractéristiques :

Caractéristiques :

- Caisson de grave amplifié

- Subwoofer : 30cm (12")

« Ampli puissance Max : 450W
+ Ampli puissance RMS : 150W
« Commande EBC incluse

« Entrées haut et bas niveau

+ Dimensions : 36,5x36,5x55cm

Connecteurs et réglages
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Entrées haut-niveau (HLI) : Votre tube amplifié MTX accepte le signal provenant des cables haut-parleur de votre
source (dans le cas ou votre source ne serait pas équipée de sorties RCA). Des adapteurs sont fournis a cet effet. Il
suffit d'y brancher vos cébles haut-parleurs et de brancher les adaptateurs dans le connecteur "HLI".

Port EBC (External Bass Control - EBC Port) : Ce port permet la connexion de la commande déportée EBC livrée de
série. Elle vous permet de régler le niveau du subwoofer assis aux places avant.

Entrées RCA (LINE IN) : Ces entrées RCA se connectent a votre source si elle est équipée de sorties RCA. Le niveau
minimum est de 0,1 Volt, le niveau maximum est de 6 Volts. MTX recommande d'utiliser des cables RCA "twistés"
de qualité (comme chez StreetWires par exemple) pour éliminer les problemes de parasite.

Niveau de sensibilité (GAIN) - Ce réglage permet d'aligner la sensibilité de votre tube amplifié avec celle de votre
source. Elle varie sur I'amplificateur de 0,1 a 6V. Cette commande n'est pas un volume ! Cela ne sert a rien de la
mettre a fond.

Ajuster le niveau de sensibilité (Gain)

1. Tourner le potentiométre dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre (au minimum)

2. Avec une chanson bien dynamique, monter le volume de la source au 3/4 du volume maxi

3. Augmenter le potentiométre "Gain" jusqu'a entendre de la distortion (son dégradé)

4. Diminuer le niveau d'une heure sur le potentiometre

5. Votre amplificateur est calibré avec la source

Réglage de la fréquence de coupure passe-bas (LPF) :
Ce potentiometre permet d'ajuster la fréquence de coupure passe-bas de 50 a 200Hz (12dB/oct)

LED de protection : Lorsque I'amplificateur est en protection thermique (trop chaud) ce LED s'allume en rouge

LED temoin d'allumage : Ce LED est allumé en rouge lorsque I'amplificateur est en fonction.



@ Connecteur d'alimentation (+12V) : C'est I'alimentation de I'amplificateur.
Ce bornier doit étre connecté directement a la borne +12V de la batterie.
Pour éviter les parasites, il faut prendre soin de ne pas faire passer le cable
d'alimentation a moins de 15cm du systéme électrique de la voiture ou
des cables RCA. MTX recommande |'utilsation de cable de 8mm2 100% en
cuivre.

0 Connecteur "Remote" (Rem.) : C'est la commande d'allumage et d'extinc-
tion de I'amplificateur. Pour allumer I'ampli, il faut appliquer un +12V sur
cette borne. La commande "Remote" se trouve dans les cables de votre source avec l'inscription "Remote” ou "Power
Antenna".

@ Connecteur de masse (GND) - C'est le bornier qui doit étre relié a la masse de votre véhicule. Une masse de trés bonne
qualité est indispensable. Il faut un contact de haute qualité avec vis et écrous sur la tole a nu (enlever la peinture avec
une brosse métalique). Plus la masse est courte, meilleur sera le résultat. Il faut utiliser la méme section de cable que
pour l'alimentation (8mm?2).

m Fusibles - Lorsque'un fusible fond, il faut le remplacer par un fusible de méme valeur (30A sur le RT12PT).
Attention : ne jamais utiliser un fusible plus puissant.

Installation et montage

MTX vous recommande de faire appel a un installateur spécialisé pour le montage de votre tube amplifié RoadTHUN-
DER. Tout mauvais branchement peut gravement endommager ce produit, vos haut-parleurs ou encore le systeme
électrique de votre véhicule. Veuillez a vérifier deux fois les branchements avant de mettre en marche votre systéme
audio.

1. Déconnectez la masse de la batterie du véhicule.

2. Déterminez I'emplacement de votre tube amplifié MTX. Fixez le avec les sangles fournies. pour un bon fonctionne-
ment, il faut laisser de l'air devant la section amplificateur (pour son refroidissement) et devant le subwoofer.

3. Faites passer un cable d'alimentation de la batterie jusqu'au connecteur marqué "+12V” sur l'amplificateur. Ne pas
connecter ce cable pour le moment. Lors du passage a travers une tole, il faut utiliser un caoutchouc de protection
pour que le cable ne s'endommage pas. Attention a bien utiliser la section de cable recommandée.

4. 1l faut installer un fusible et un porte fusible a moins de 30cm de la batterie du véhicule. C'est une protection trés
importante pour vous et votre véhicule en cas d'accident ou de court-circuit. Vous pouvez maintenant connecter le
cable d'alimentation +12V sur la borne positive (rouge) de la batterie.

5.Trouvez une trés bonne masse, la plus courte possible (donc proche de I'amplificateur). Le point de contact doit étre
décapé (plus de peinture) pour assurer un contact optimal et un transfert de courant maximum. Utiliser la méme sec-
tion de cable que pour l'alimentation. Branchez la masse au connecteur marqué "GND" sur 'amplificateur puis visser
l'autre extrémité a la téle du véhicule.

6. Connectez un cable de commande d'allumage (remote) et d'extinction de votre source au bornier marqué "Rem.” sur
I'amplificateur. Ce cable est généralement de petite section et de couleur bleue. Il se trouve a l'arriére de votre source.
Il est parfois marqué "remote" ou "power antenna".

7.Connectez les cables RCA de votre source aux borniers marqués "INPUT".

Si votre source n'est pas équipée de cables RCA, vous pouvez utiliser les adaptateurs haut niveau fournis (HLI). Il faut
alors brancher les cables haut-parleur de votre source a ces adaptateurs, puis brancher I'adaptateur dans le bornier
"HLI"

8. Vérifiez tous les points de montage précédents, en particulier le cablage et les connexions. Si tout est en ordre, vous
pouvez reconnecter la masse de la batterie. Puis placez le fusible dans son porte fusible.

Attention : pour commencer les réglages, la sensibilité "GAIN" sur I'amplificateur doit étre en position minimum, dans
le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre. Le réglage de fréquence (LPF) doit étre a midi.



-
Q.
o
-
-
(a <
1
2
S
1]
=
v
=
(]
o
(1]
=
c
]
=

www.mtx.com - www.mtx.eu.com

Introduccion

Gracias por adquirir el tubo amplificado de altas prestaciones de MTX. El correcto emparejamiento del sistema
con altavoces y amplificadores MTX le proporcionara de un sonido y prestaciones superiores con interminables
audiciones que consigan despertar a sus vecinos, con tus amigos mas guays o saciarse de los discos qué mas
quieres. Enhorabuena y disfrute de la ultima experiencia en audio con MTX !!!

Caracteristicas :

« Caja Reflex Auto-amplificada

« Subwoofer : 30cm (12”)

« Potencia Maxima del amplificador: 450W
- Potencia RMS del amplificador: 150W

« Control remoto EBC incluido

« Entradas de Alta y Baja sefal

- Dimensiones : 36,5x36,5x55cm

Panel de control en el Amplificador
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+12V Rem. GND

PWR

o Entradas de sefial de alta o altavoz : Estas entradas se conectaran a las salidas de altavoz del auto-radio mediante
cableado directo.
Nota: Cuando se utilicen las entradas de alta, se precisard de un cable de remoto para encender y apagar el
amplificador.

© Puerto EBC (Control externo de graves) : El control remoto del nivel de subwoofer se conecta directamente a este
puerto. Asi le permitira disponer de este control en cualquier parte del vehiculo. El EBC esta incluido.

9 Entradas RCA : Estas entradas se usaran cuando la salida del auto-radio disponga de salidas RCA o salidas de linea
de voltaje, minimo de 100mV.
MTX recomienda solo cables de alta calidad apantallados para reducir la posibilidad de intrusién de ruidos y
parasitos.

o Control de Ganancia : Ajusta la sensibilidad de entrada, operando desde los 100mV a los 6V
Ajuste de ganancia :
1. Gire el ajuste de ganancia al minimo.
2. Ajuste el volumen del auto-radio al 75% o 3/4 de recorrido maximo.
3. Suba el ajuste de sensibilidad del amplificador hasta que aprecie distorsién en la escucha
4. Baje la sensibilidad del amplificador hasta que desaparezca dicha distorsion.
5. 5. El amplificador ya esta ajustado al auto-radio.

e Control de Frecuencia Paso bajo : Use este ajuste para seleccionar la frecuencia de corte del filtro Crossover Paso
Bajo de 50Hz a 200Hz.

0 LED de proteccion : Cuando el amplificador esta en proteccion térmica el diodo LED se encendera en color rojo.

o LED PowerOn : EI LED se iluminara en color rojo cuando el amplificador se encuentre encendido.
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Terminal Power (+12V) : Esta es la entrada principal de alimentacion positi-
va, la cual se debe conectar directamente al terminal positivo de la bateria.
Evite pasar el cable de alimentacién junto a cableado RCA para evitar la in-
trusion de ruido. Es muy importante que asegure bien las conexiones para
unas maximas prestaciones. MTX recomienda el uso de cable minimo de
8mm?2 para el MTX RT12PT tubo amplificado.

Remote Terminal : The powered tube can be turned on by applying 12 volts
to this terminal. Typically this voltage is supplied by a wire from the source
unit marked “remote” or “power antenna”.

Terminal de masa : Se precisa de una buena conexién de masa o negativo para un correcto funcionamiento. Utilice el
mismo didmetro de cable que con el positivo. Conéctelo a algun punto del chasis del vehiculo, el cual habra lijado para
retirar la pintura y limpiado de suciedad. Ha de garantizar una buena conductividad.

Fusibles : Cuando se fundan fusibles reemplacelos por otros del mismo valor de corriente que el reemplazado, nunca
de valores superiores.

Instalacion & Montaje

MTX le recomienda que su nuevo tubo auto-amplificado RoadTHUNDER sea instalado por un instalador autorizado
MTX. Cualquier desviacion en la instalacion respecto de las especificadas en este manual de instrucciones puede cau-
sar serios danos serios al amplificador, altavoces incluso al sistema eléctrico del propio automavil. Los dafios causados
por una instalacion inapropiada e indebida NO quedan cubiertas por la garantia. Por favor, verifique todas las conexio-
nes antes de encender el equipo!

1. Disconnect the vehicle’s negative battery cable.

2. Determine un lugar para alojar su tubo auto-amplificado. Asegurelo con las correas proporcionadas. Tenga en mente
que deberia haber suficiente espacio para asegurar el flujo necesario de aire para su correcta ventilaciéon y disipacion
del calor.

3. Instale un cable de positivo (+) desde el terminal positivo de la bacteria usando los correspondientes pasa-muros
para evitar cortes en los cables debido a los perfiles cortantes de las chapas metalicas. Pase el cable haciéndolo llegar
al terminal (+12V) o terminal (8) del amplificador. No conecte la bacteria al mismo tiempo.

Nota: Use la misma seccién de cable tanto para positive como para negativo en la alimentacién del amplificador.

4. Instale un fusible general a no mas de 30cm de la bacteria en la linea positiva. Esto efectivamente reduce el riesgo
de dafios severos en si vehiculo en caso de corto-circuito o accidente. Asegurese de no colocar el fusible en el porta-
fusibles hasta que todas las conexiones hayan sido realizadas correctamente en el sistema. Ahora conecte el cable de
positivo al terminal (+) de la bacteria.

5. Terminal de masa: Localice una buena conexién de masa o negativo para un correcto funcionamiento. Utilice el
mismo didmetro de cable que con el positivo. Conéctelo a algun punto del chasis del vehiculo, el cual habra lijado para
retirar la pintura y limpiado de suciedad. Ha de garantizar una buena conductividad. Conecte el correspondiente cable
de negativo al terminal (GND) del amplificador MTX (10).

6. Conecte un cable de encendido remoto desde la salida a tal efecto en su unidad principal al terminal de encendi-
do remoto de su tubo auto-amplificado, terminal (9). Si su unidad principal no dispone de esta salida de encendido
remoto puede conectar la entrada de encendido remoto a la salida de alimentacién de antena activa de su unidad
principal.

7. Conecte los cables de sefal al amplificador: Hay dos maneras de suministrar sefial a su tubo auto-amplificado MTX.
« Para conseguir las maximas prestaciones, le sugerimos usar cableados RCA de alta calidad.

+ Si el auto-radio no dispone de salidas RCA, use la entrada de alta del amplificador con un cable de la seccién adecua-
da, use los terminales de entradas de alta del amplificador utilizando una seccién de cable de altavoz adecuada.

8. Revise nuevamente todos los pasos realizados hasta este punto, en particular los que hacen referencia a inter-co-
nexionado. Una vez verificados conecte el cable de negativo, y reponga el fusible en el porta-fusibles.

Nota: Los niveles de ganancia del amplificador deberan ajustarse al minimo antes de proceder con el ajuste mencio-
nado.
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Einleitung

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fir eine MTX Aktivrohre entschieden haben. Richtig eingebaut werden sie viel Freude
an [hrem neuen MTX System haben. Wir wiinschen lhnen viel Spass und das ultimative Musikerlebnis mit MTX!

Technische Daten

« Aktives Bassreflexgehduse

- Subwoofer : 30cm (12")

+ Max. Verstérkerleistung : 450W

+ RMS Verstarkerleistung : 150W

« EBC Fernbedienung im Lieferumfang
« Cinch und Hochpegeleingdnge

« Abmessungen : 36,5x36,5x55cm

Einstellungen am Verstarker - Anschlussleiste
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L R T /\
O O

O
PWR
6V-0.1V  50Hz-200Hz O

Line In
(1] (2] © 0O ©

Hochpegel-Eingédnge : Sollte Ihr Radio nur Uber Lautsprecherausgénge verfiigen, so nutzen Sie diese Eingange.
Die Lautsprecherkabel des Radios sollten direkt mit dem Adapter der Endstufe verbunden werden. Sollte Ihr Ra-
dio nur Uber Lautsprecherausgéange verfligen, so nutzen Sie diese Eingange. Die Lautsprecherkabel des Radios
sollten direkt mit dem Adapter der Endstufe verbunden werden.

EBC Anschluss : Zum Anschluss der mitgelieferten Bassfernbedienung. Mit dieser Fernbedienung kénnen Sie
den Basspegel vom Fahrersitz aus einstellen.

Cincheingédnge : Diese Eingange sind fiir Radios vorgesehen, die tiber Cinchausgange verfiigen. Fur einen ein-
wandfreien Betrieb sind mind. 100mV Spannung des Radios erforderlich. Um ungewtinschte Stérgerausche zu
vermeiden, empfehlen wir ein hochwertiges Cinchkabel mit “Twisted Pair” Aufbau (z.B. StreetWires).

Pegelregler : Der Pegelregler ermdglicht es, die Eingangsempfindlichkeit des Verstarkers an die Ausgangsspan-
nung lhres Radios anzupassen. Die mégliche Empfindlichkeit liegt zwischen 100mV und 6V.

Einstellung des Pegels :

1. Stellen Sie den Pegelregler des Verstérkers auf Null (gegen den Uhrzeigersinn)

2. Stellen Sie die Lautstérke des Radios auf 3/4 der Maximallautstarke

3. Drehen Sie den Pegel des Verstarkers auf, bis horbare Verzerrungen auftreten

4. Nehmen Sie nun den Pegel zuriick, bis keine Verzerrungen mehr hérbar sind.

5. Der Verstarker ist nun optimal auf Ihr Radio eingestellt.

Tiefpass Frequenzeinstellung : Dieser Regler stellt die gewiinschte Trennfrequenz des Tiefpassfilters ein. Die Fre-
quenz ist von 50Hz bis 200 Hz einstellbar.

Schutzschaltung LED : Bei Uberhitzung des Verstarkers leuchtet die LED rot.

Betriebsanzeige LED : Die LED leuchtet bei eingeschaltetem Verstarker rot.
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(+12V) Stromanschluss : Dies ist der Stromanschluss des Verstarkers. Die-
ser muss — um einen optimalen Betrieb sicherzustellen - direkt mit dem
Pluspol der Batterie verbunden werden. Seien Sie beim Verlegen des Ka-
bels vorsichtig und vermeiden Sie es, dass Kabel entlang der Cinch-, An-
tennenleitung oder anderer empfindlicher Komponentenzu verlegen. Der
besonders starke Stromfluss in diesem Kabel konnte zu Stérgerdauschen im
Audiosystem fiihren. Auch eine feste Verbindung des Kabels ist sehr wich-
tig, um maximale Leistung zu erzielen. Wir empfehlen fiir die MTX RT12PT
einen Kabelquerschnitt von mindestens 8mm2 aus reinem Kupfer.

Remote-Anschluss : Liegen hier 12 Volt an, so schaltet der Verstarker ein. Nutzen Sie hierzu den ,Remote”-Ausgang
oder den Ausgang fiir die elektrische Antenne des Radios.

Masseanschluss : Ein guter Massepunkt ist fiir die maximale Leistung des Verstérkers sehr wichtig. Ein moglichst kurzes
Kabel mit dem gleichen Querschnitt, der auch fiir das Stromkabel verwendet wird, verbinden Sie direkt mit der Fahr-
zeugkarosserie. Entfernen Sie an dieser Stelle den Lack um das Massekabel mit dem blanken Metall zu verbinden.

m Sicherungen : Sollte eine Sicherung durchbrennen so ersetzten Sie diese mit einer neuen Sicherung des gleichen

Wertes. Verwenden Sie niemals eine Sicherung mit einem héheren Wert.

Installation & Einbau

MTX empfiehlt den Einbau lhrer RoadTHUNDER Endstufe durch einen authorisierten MTX Fachhandler. Etwaige Ab-
weichungen von den hier gezeigten Anschlussméglichkeiten kdnnen zu ernsthaften Schaden an der Endstufe, den
Lautsprechern und/oder der Fahrzeugelektrik fihren. Bitte priifen Sie die Anschliisse daher sehr genau, bevor Sie lhr
System einschalten.

1. Klemmen Sie den Minuspol der Batterie ab.

2. Suchen Sie nach einem geeigneten Einbauort fir lhre MTX Aktivréhre und befestigen Sie diese mit den beigelegten
Gurten. Bedenken Sie hierbei, dass ausreichen de Luftzufuhr am Kiihlkérper vorhanden ist, um eine entsprechende
Kiihlung des Verstérkers sicherzustellen.

3.Verlegen Sie nun ein positives Stromkabel von der Batterie (noch nicht anschlieBen) durch den Innenraum des Fahr-
zeuges und schlieBen Sie dieses an das Terminal +12V (8) des Verstérkers an. Verwenden Sie an etwaigen scharfen
Kanten eine Gummihiille oder dhnliches um eine Beschddigung des Kabels zu vermeiden. SchlieBen Sie das Kabel
noch nicht an die Batterie an. Achten Sie unbedingt auf den richtigen Kabelquerschnitt sowohl fiir die Plus- als auch
fur die Minusleitung.

4. Installieren Sie eine Sicherung mit einem max. Abstand von 30cm zur Batterie. Dies ist fiir Inre und die Sicherheit
des Fahrzeuges sehr wichtig. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sicherung ausgeschaltet ist oder die Sicherung aus dem Halter
entfernt ist solange noch nicht alle Anschlisse fertiggestellt sind. SchlieBen Sie nun das positive Stromkabel an das
positive Batterieterminal an.

5.Finden Sie nun eine gute Stelle fiir den Massepunkt an der Fahrzeugkarosserie und entfernen Sie an dieser Stelle den
Lack bis Sie an der Stelle blankes Metall sehen. SchlieBen Sie das Massekabel an diesem Punkt an und verbinden Sie
das andere Ende mit dem GND Terminal Ihres MTX Verstarkers (10).

6. Verbinden Sie ein Remote-Kabel von lhrem Radio (Remoteausgang) mit dem Remote Terminal der MTX Aktivrohre
(9). Sollte Ihr Radio tiber keinen Remoteausgang verfiigen, so kénnen Sie auch den Anschluss fir die elektrische An-
tenne verwenden.

7. Signalkabel an den Verstdrker anschliessen. Es gibt zwei Mdglichkeiten, Thren MTX Verstarker mit einem Signal zu
versorgen. Um maximale Klangqualitdt und Leistung zu erreichen, empfehlen wir ein hochwertiges Cinchkabel zur
Verbindung zwischen Radio und Verstarker. Sollte Ihr Radio nur tiber Lautsprecherausgange verfiigen, so verwenden
Sie diese in Verbindung mit den mitgelieferten Lautsprecherterminals (1) der Endstufe. Verwenden Sie den richtigen
Kabelquerschnitt.

8. Prufen Sie nun nochmals alle Installationsschritte auf korrekte Ausfiihrung - insbesondere die Verkabelung und
den korrekten Anschluss der Komponenten. Wenn alles korrekt ist, schlieBen Sie den Minuspol der Batterie wieder an,
schalten lhre Sicherung ein oder legen eine Sicherung in den Sicherungshalter.

Anmerkung : Bevor Sie mit den weiteren Einstellungen fortfahren stellen Sie sicher, dass der Pegelregler des Verstar-
kers auf Null steht (gegen den Uhrzeigersinn).
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Introductie

Bedankt voor het kiezen voor een MTX Hi-Performance powered tube. Door gebruik te maken van MTX verster-
kers, subwoofers en luidsprekers en Streetwires bekabeling ben je een stap dichterbij het beleven van de muziek
zoals de artiest bedoelde.

Specificaties

« Basreflex behuizing met ingebouwde versterker
- Subwoofer : 30cm (12")

+ Max uitgangs vermogen versterker : 450W

+ RMS uitgangs vermogen versterker : 150W

« Inclusief EBC

+ High en Low level ingangen

« Afmetingen : 36,5x36,5x55cm

Instel paneel van de powered tube
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Luidspreker niveau ingangen : Deze ingangen dienen gebruikt te worden wanneer de source unit alleen luid-
spreker niveau uitgangen heeft. De luidspreker uitgangen van de source unit dienen direct aangesloten te wor-
den op de meegeleverde kabel. Let op : Wanneer luidspreker niveau ingangen gebruikt worden dient de Remote
ook aangesloten te worden om de powered tube in en uit te schakelen.

EBCingang:Ingang voor het aansluiten van de mee geleverde External Bass Control. Een afstand bediening voor
de bass zodat het bass nivo kan worden geregeld vanaf de bestuurders stoel.

RCA ingangen : De RCA ingangen dienen gebruikt te worden wanneer de source unit RCA uitgangen heeft. Voor
een juiste werking dient de source unit een minimaal uitgangs voltage van 100mV uit te sturen via de RCA uit-
gangen. MTX adviseerd gebruik te maken van goede kwaliteit getwiste RCA kabels om de invloed van storingen
te minimaliseren tot een absoluut minimum. (bijv. Streetwires).

Gain : Hiermee wordt de ingangs gevoeligheid van de powered tube afgesteld op het uitgangs voltage van de
source unit. Het bereik ligt tussen 100mV Gain volledig open en 6V Gain volledig dicht..

Afstellen van de Gain

1. Draai de Gain op de powered tube helemaal dicht (tegen de klok in).

2. Zet het volume van de source unit op 3/4 volume (dit is het maximal volume met onvervormd signaal).

3. Draai de Gain van de powered tube open totdat je duidelijk vervorming hoort vanuit de speakers.

4. Draai nu de Gain van de powered tube zover dicht totdat je net geen vervorming meer hoort.

5. de powered tube is nu afgesteld aan het uitgangs voltage van de source unit.

Laag doorlaat filter frequentie : Hiermee kan de gewenste laag doorlaat frequentie worden ingesteld. De fre-
quentie kan worden ingesteld tussen 50Hz en 200Hz.

Protection LED - Deze LED zal rood oplichten wanneer de powered tube in beveiliging staat.



0 Power LED - Deze LED zal oplichten wanneer de powered tube ingeschakeld is.

0 Voeding aansluiting +12V : Dit is de hoofd aansluiting voor de +12V en dient
rechtstreeks aan gesloten te worden op de positieve accuklem. Let goed op bij
het trekken van de plus kabel door de auto, laat deze niet langs
RCA, antenne of andere kabels van gevoelige electronica lopen, de hoge stro-
men die door deze kabel lopen kunnen storingen in het systeem opwekken.
Gebruik bij de MTX RT12PT powered tube een kabel met een minimale dikte
van 8mm2.

Q Remote aansluiting : De powered tube kan worden ingeschakeld door +12V op deze aansluiting te zetten. Dit voltage
wordt normal gesproken aangeleverd door de “remote” of “power antenna” aansluiting vanaf de source unit.

@ Massa aansluiting : Een goede massa aansluiting is belangrijk voor maximale prestaties van de powered tube. Een korte
massa kabel met dezelfde dikte als de hoofd +12V aansluiting dient te worden gebruikt vanaf de powered tube direct naar
het chassis van de auto. Om een goede aansluiting op het chassis te maken dient de lak te worden weggeschuurd tot blank
metal zichtbaar is op de plaats waar de massa kabel wordt aangesloten.

@ Zekering : Wanneer een zekering is doorgebrand vervang deze dan door een zekering met dezelfde waarde. Gebruik nooit
een zekering met een hogere waarde. De RT12PT maakt gebruik van een 30A zekering.

Installatie en montage van de powered tube

MTX adviseerd om jou RoadTHUNDER powered tube in te laten bouwen door een authorized MTX Dealer. Wanneer de
powered tube niet volgens onderstaande gegevens wordt aangesloten kan dit schadelijke gevolgen hebben voor de po-
wered tube, luidsprekers en/of het electrische systeem van de auto. Kontroleer alle aansluitingen zorgvuldig alvorens het
systeem aan te schakelen.

1. Koppel de negatieve accuklem los

2.Bepaal waar de MTX powered tube geplaats gaat worden. Gebruik de meegeleverde banden om de powered tube goed
vast te zetten. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende lucht circulatie is langs het koelprofiel van de powered tube zodat deze een
goede koeling heeft.

3. Trek een plus kabel vanaf de accu naar de MTX powered tube. Zorg ervoor dat je een rubber of kunstof doorvoer ge-
bruikt om de kabel veilig vanuit de motorruimte het interieur in te laten lopen. Laat de kabel door een bestaande kabel-
goot lopen door het interieur naar de MTX powered tube en sluit de kabel aan op de +12V aansluiting (8).

Sluit de kabel nog niet aan op de accu.

Let op : Zorg ervoor dat je de juiste dikte kabel voor zowel de plus als de min gebruikt.

4. Neem een zekering of circuit breaker op in de plus kabel binnen 30cm vanaf de accu. De zekering of circuit breaker zorgt
ervoor dat de schade aan de auto of de inzittenden beperkt blijft mocht er een kortsluiting ontstaan.

Zorg ervoor dat de zekering niet geplaatst is of de circuit breaker uitgeschakeld is totdat alle aansluitingen zijn gemaakt.
Sluit nu de plus kabel aan op de positive accu klem van de accu.

5. Zoek een goed massa punt op op het chassis van de auto, verwijder de lak laag totdat je blank metaal ziet. Bevestig nu
de massa kabel op het massa punt en aan de GND aansluiting op de MTX powered tube (10).

6. Sluit een remote draad aan vanaf de source unit naar de remote aansluiting van de MTX powered tube (9), deze draad is
voor het aan en uit schakelen. Wanneer de source unit geen remote aansluiting heeft kan je de remote ook aansluiten op
de power antenna aansluiting van de source unit.

7. Aansluiten van de ingangsignaal kabels : Er zijn twee manieren om de MTX powered tube van een ingangsignaal te
voorzien.

« Voor maximale prestaties van de powered tube adviseerd MTX om goede kwaliteit getwiste RCA kabels te gebruiken
tussen source unit en de powered tube (3).

« Wanneer er een source unit wordt gebruikt met alleen luidspreker niveau uitgangen, gebruik dan de meegeleverde
kabel om de powered tube aan te sluiten op de luidspreker uitgangen van de source unit via de High Level aansluiting (1).

8. Sluit de luidsprekers aan op de luidspreker uitgangen van de MTX powered tube, gebruik hiervoor luidsprekerkabel
met de juiste dikte. De MTX powered tube kan stereo een maximale belasting van 2 Ohm aan voor maximaal vermogen.

Let op : Zorg ervoor dat de Gain (4) van de powered tube helemaal dicht gedraaid is (tegen de klok in) voordat er met
afstellen begonnen wordt.
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Introducao

Obrigado por adquirir um Tubo Amplificado de Alta Performance MTX. Com uma instalagdo apropriada, acom-
panhada de colunas e amplificadores MTX vai usufruir de uma experiéncia sonora entusiasmante por muito
tempo. Parabéns e divirta-se com MTX !

Caracteristicas :

« Tubo amplificado reflex

« Subwoofer : 30cm (12")

« Pot. Méx. Amplificador : 450W
« Pot. RMS Amplificador : 150W
« Controlo remoto EBC incluido
« Entradas alto e baixo nivel

+ Dimensdes : 36,5x36,5x55cm

Painel de controlo no amplificador
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o Entradas de altifalante (nivel alto) - Esta entrada permite ao amplificador do tubo operar com qualquer fonte,
usando as saidas de altifalante. Os cabos de saida da fonte devem ser directamente ligados a cablagem do am-
plificador.

Note : Neste caso, um fio de sinal remote deve ser usado para comutar o amplificador entre on e off.

9 EBC Port (External Bass Control) - O control remoto de nivel de Subwoofer (EBC) incluido conecta-se directa-
mente a esta porta, enquanto o controlador EBC se pode colocar em qualquer posi¢do que seja conveniente.

e Entradas RCA - Estas entradas sao usadas com fontes que possuam saidas RCA ou de linha, com um sinal minimo
de 100mV. A MTX recomenda o uso de cabos de par entrangado (tais como StreetWires) de forma a diminuir as
possibilidades de ruido radiado entrar do sistema.

o Controlo de ganho - Este controlo equilibra a sensibilidade de entrada do amplificador com a fonte em uso. A
gama de operagdo varia de 100mv a 6V.

Ajustar o ganho

1. Rode o controlo de ganho do amplificador para o minimo.

2. Rode o volume da unidade fonte para 3/4 do maximo, aproximadamente.

3. Ajuste o controlo de ganho do amplificador para cima até que oica alguma distorgao.
4. Ajuste o controlo de ganho do amplificador para baixo até que a distor¢do desapareca.
5.0 amplificador esta agora calibrado para a saida da unidade fonte.

e Controlo do filtro X-Over passa baixos — Use para seleccionar a frequéncia de corte desejada, entre 50Hz e 200Hz.

LED Protecgao — O LED acende a encarnado se o amplificador entrar em proteccao térmica.

© 0

LED PowerOn - O LED acende a encarnado quando o amplificador estiver ligado.



0 Terminal de alimentagdo (+12V) - Esta é a entrada de alimentacéo para o
amplificador e deve ser ligada directamente ao terminal positivo da bateria
do veiculo para operagao correcta. Use de muito cuidado ao instalar o cabo
de alimentacéo (+12V) no veiculo. Evite passar este cabo em paralelo com
cabos RCA, antenas, ou outro equipamento sensivel devido a elevada cor-
rente que poderia induzir ruido no sistema audio.

E muito importante ter uma ligacdo firme e segura para garantir a maxima
performance. A MTX recomenda usar cabo de cobre com uma sec¢ao minima de 8mmz2, para o tubo amplificado MTX
RT12PT.

Q Terminal Remote - Aplique 12 volts a este terminal para ligar (on) o tubo amplificado. Tipicamente, esta voltagem é
fornecida por um fio conectado ao terminal da unidade fonte marcada “remote” ou “power antenna”.

@ Terminal Ground (massa) - Uma boa conexao de massa é requerida para o amplificador operar adequadamente. Um
cabo curto com o mesmo calibre do cabo de alimentagao deve ser usado para ligar directamente este terminal ao
chassis do veiculo. Deve remover tinta ou sujidade para expdr o metal nu.

@ Fusiveis - Se um fusivel fundir, substitua-o com outro do mesmo valor. O RT12PT usa um fusivel de 30A.

Cuidado : Nunca use fusivel com valor mais alto !

Instalacdao & Montagem

MTX recomenda que o seu novo tubo activo RoadTHUNDER seja instalado por um agente autorizado MTX . Qual-
quer desvio das instru¢des de instalacdo especificadas pode causar problemas sérios no amplificador, altifalantes ou
sistema eléctrico do veiculo. Avarias causadas por instalacdo incorrecta NAO sdo abrangidas pela garantia. Por favor
verifique todas as conexdes antes de activar (ON) o seu sistemal

1. Desconecte o cabo negativo de bateria do veiculo.

2. Determine o local de montagem do tubo MTX. Fixe com as cintas fornecidas. Ndo esqueca a necessidade de assegu-
rar um fluxo de ar para arrefecimento do amplificador.

3. Instale um cabo de alimentacdo positivo (+) desde a bateria do veiculo, mas sem conectar, por enquanto. Ao passar
do vdo de motor, proteja contra abrasdo. Ligue o cabo ao terminal 8 (+12V) do amplificador. Note : Use sempre cabo
de calibre adequado tanto para as conexdes positiva como negativa.

4. Instale um corta circuito ou fusivel até 30cm da bateria, afim de evitar riscos de grandes problemas devidos a curto
circuito ou acidente. Assegure-se que o circuito esta aberto até que todas as conexdes estejam terminada. Agora,
pode conectar o cabo positivo ao terminal da bateria.

5. Massa - Localize um ponto do chassis que possa dar uma boa massa e raspe até revelar o metal nu. Aperte o terminal
do cabo de massa a este ponto. Conecte o outro extremo do cabo de massa ao terminal 10 (GND) do amplificador MTX.

6. Conecte um fio remote turn-on da fonte até ao terminal 9 do amplificador do tubo. Se a fonte ndo tiver um terminal
remote dedicado, ligue ao terminal de antena activa.

7. Conectando os cabos de sinal ao amplificador. Pode fazer esta ligacdo de duas formas:

« Para obter a performance maxima, sugerimos que conecte cabos RCA de alta qualidade entre as correspondentes
saidas da fonte e as entradas do amplificador.

- Se a fonte em uso nao tiver saidas RCA, use os terminais (1) de altifalante, através de cabos de coluna de calibre
adequado.

8. Faga uma verificacdo final aos pontos anteriores, em particular, cablagens e conexdes de componentes. Apos veri-
ficar que tudo estd bem, reconecte o cabo negativo da bateria do veiculo, ligue o corta circuitos ou coloque o fusivel

no lugar.

Nota : Os niveis de ganho do amplificador devem ser levados ao minimo antes de fazer ajustes.



RT12PT

ioni -

Manuale Istruz

(5]

6]
7]

www.mtx.com - www.mtx.eu.com

Introduzione

Grazie per l'acquisto di questo subwoofer amplificato MTX Audio. Attraverso una corretta installazione questo
prodotto, realizzato con amplificatori ed altoparlanti MTX, assicura infinite ore di grande qualita di ascolto con
bassi profondi e potenti. Vi preghiamo di seguire fedelmente le istruzioni di montaggio sotto riportate al fine di
godere delle massime prestazioni e della massima sicurezza.

Caratteristiche

« Subwoofer Attivo in Bass-Reflex

« Altoparlante: 30cm (12")

« Potenza Max amplificatore : 450W
« Potenza RMS Amplificatore : 150W
« Controllo remoto dei bassi
«Ingressi a basso ed alto livello

« Dimensioni : 36,5x36,5x55cm

Pannello Controlli del’Amplificatore
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Ingressi ad alto livello - Si utilizzano per fornire il segnale audio all'amplificatore direttamente dai cavi altopar-
lanti in uscita dalla sorgente.

Nota: quando si collega il segnale in questo modo ¢ indispensabile usare un cavo remote per I'accensione e lo
spegnimento dell'amplificatore.

Ingresso EBC (External Bass Control) - Il controllo remoto dei bassi, incluso nella confezione, va inserito diretta-
mente in questo ingresso.

Ingresso a basso livello — Questo ingresso di segnale audio si utilizza quando la sorgente & provvista di uscite
RCA. Per un funzionamento corretto del prodotto & necessario che la sensibilita di uscita della sorgente non sia
inferiore a 100mV. Questo tipo di collegamento & preferibile a quello del punto 1).

Controllo del guadagno (Gain) - Serve ad uniformare la sensibilita di ingresso dell'amplificatore a quella di uscita
della sorgente. La gamma operativa di questo controllo € 100mV-6V.

Come regolare il Gain :

1. Girare completamente in senso antiorario il controllo del Gain.

2. Fissare il volume della sorgente approssimativamente a 3 del massimo.

3. Girare in senso orario il controllo del Gain fino a che non avvertite distorsione.

4. Girare in senso antiorario il controllo del Gain fino allo scomparire della distorsione.

5. Ora I'amplificatore ¢ calibrato sull'uscita della sorgente.

Controllo della frequenza di taglio — Da utilizzarsi per fissare la frequenza del filtro passa basso incorporato
all'lamplificatore. La frequenza é regolabile da 50Hz a 200Hz.

Led di protezione - Si illumina di rosso quando I'amplificatore entra in protezione termica.

Led distato - Siillumina di rosso quando I'amplificatore & in funzione.



o Terminale di alimentazione Positivo (+12V) -Va collegato direttamente al
terminale positivo della batteria. Utilizzate un cavo di adeguata sezione,
preferibilmente 20 mmg, e comunque mai inferiore a 8 mmg. Il cavo di
alimentazione va posizionato lontano dal cavo di segnale RCA e da qual-
siasi dispositivo elettrico sensibile che possa generare ronzii e rumore nel
sistema.

Terminale di Accensione - Applicando 12 Volts a questo terminale I'am-
plificatore si accende. Questo voltaggio si preleva dalla sorgente utilizzando I'apposito cavo marcato “remote” o
“power antenna”.

Terminale di Massa - Un corretto collegamento a massa & fondamentale per avere prestazioni ottimali. Utilizzate un
cavo dello stesso diametro di quello di alimentazione collegando questo terminale direttamente allo chassis della

m vettura. Il punto dello chassis deve essere il piu vicino possibile all'amplificatore, pulito da grassi e completamente
sverniciato.

Fusibile di protezione — Qualora il fusibile bruci, sostituitelo con uno del medesimo valore (30A). Non utilizzate fusibili
con valore superiore!!

Installazione e Montaggio

MTX consiglia di appoggiarvi, per l'installazione dei suoi prodotti, a rivenditori Autorizzati. Se decidete di effettuare
voi stessi l'installazione, seguite in modo rigoroso le istruzioni riportate di seguito. Una installazione non effettuata a
regola d'arte puo causare danni, anche gravi, sia al prodotto che all'impianto elettrico della vettura.

1. Scollegate il cavo negativo della batteria.

2. Scegliete un spazio con una buona circolazione dell'aria per installare il prodotto e fissatelo con le cinghie fornite
in dotazione.

3. Posizionate un cavo di adeguata sezione (min. 6 mmgq) atto a collegare il terminale positivo della batteria al ter-
minale (+12V) dell'amplificatore. NON CONNETTETELO AL TERMINALE DELLA BATTERIA in questa fase ma solo al
terminale dell'amplificatore.

4. Installate un interruttore di corrente od un fusibile sulla linea del cavo di alimentazione a non piu di 20 cm. dalla
batteria. Assicuratevi che l'interruttore sia in posizione “OFF” o che il fusibile sia estratto dal portafusibile fino che
tutte le connessioni non siano ultimate. Ora collegate il cavo al positivo della batteria.

5. Collegamento di massa - Utilizzate un cavo dello stesso diametro di quello impiegato per la connessione di ali-
mentazione e collegate il terminale (GND) dell'amplificatore allo chassis della vettura. Scegliete il punto dello chassis
pili vicino possibile all'amplificatore avendo cura di sverniciarlo mettendo a nudo il metallo.

6. Collegate il cavo di accensione della sorgente al terminale remote (9) dell'amplificatore. Se la sorgente non ha un
cavo dedicato alla accensione utilizzate il cavo denominato “Power Antenna”.

7. Collegamento del segnale Audio- Ci sono due modi di effettuarlo :

« Per avere le massime prestazioni bisogna utilizzare un cavo con spine RCA e collegare le uscite RCA della sorgente
a quelle dell'amplificatore.

« Se la vostra sorgente é sprovvista di uscite RCA potete collegare il segnale dall’'uscita altoparlanti della stessa all’in-
gresso (1) dell'amplificatore.

8. Controllate due volte tutti i passaggi della installazione appena elencati ed in particolare i cavi e le connessioni.
Dopo questa verifica ricollegate il cavo negativo della batteria, posizionate su“ON” I'interruttore di circuito o inserite
il fusibile nel portafusibile di linea.

Note Bene: Il controllo del Gain dell'amplificatore deve essere posizionato al minimo (completamente in senso anti
orario) prima di procedere alle regolazioni.
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Introducere

Va multumim ca ati ales subwooferul activ in bass reflex Hi-Performance. Cu o instalare corespunzatoare, armo-
nizand difuzoarele cu amplificatoarele MTX pentru a reda un sunet superior si o performanta ce cu siguranta va
deranja vecinii.

Felicitari si bucurati-va de cea mai noua experienta de la MTX!

Caracteristici :

« Subwoofer activ in bass reflex
« Subwoofer: 30cm (12")

« Putere MAX amplificata: 450W
« Putere RMS amplificata: 150W
+ Telecomanda EBC inclusa

« Intrare de nivel High/Low

« Dimensiuni: 36,5x36,5x55cm

Panoul Central al Amplificatorului
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o Intrari difuzoare - Aceasta intrare permite amplificatorului sa functioneze cu semnal preluat de la difuzoare. Firele

de iesire difuzoare trebuie legate direct la firele de la amplificatory
Nota: Cand este folosit nivelul de intrare al difuzoarelor trebuie utilizata telecomanda pentru a deschide sau
inchide amplificatorul.

EBC - Controlul Extern al Bass-ului - Telecomanda subwooferului pentru controlul nivelului (EBC) se conecteaza
direct, astfel poate fi plasata oriunde in masina fara a prejudicia reglajele bass-ului. EBC este inclusa.

e Intrarile RCA - Jackul pentru intrare RCA - Aceasta intrare este folosita cu unitatea centrala care are RCA sau cu

iesirea de nivel de linie. Pentru aceasta operatie este nevoie de o unitate centrala cu nivel minim de 100mV.
MTX recomanda doar cabluri de foarte buna calitate cum sunt cele de la Street Wires pentru a scadea posibili-
tatea de a infecta sistemul cu paraziti.

0 Gain Control - Butonul gain control ajuta la armonizarea amplificatorului cu sursa. Se poate folosi o variatie intre

100mv si 6V.

Cum folosim butonul Gain Control ?

1. Rasuceste butonul gain control pana jos (invers sensului acelor de ceas)

2. Ridica volumul unitatii centrale cam la 3/4 din puterea maxima

3. Ajusteaza din butonul gain control sunetul pana apar distorsiuni ale sunetului
4. Rasuceste butonul gain control in jos pana dispar distorsiunile

5. Amplificatorul este acum calibrat

e Controlul frecventei prin Filtru Low pass - Folositi-l pentru a selecta frecventa dorita pentru filtru prin low-pass

(LP). Frecventa este ajustabila pe intervalul 50Hz - 200Hz .

@ LED-ul de protetie - Cand amplificatorul intra in protectie termica se aprinde LED-ul in culoarea rosie.

@ LED-ul PowerOn - LED-ul este rosu cand amplificatorul este deschis.



Q (+12V) Terminalul de putere - Aceasta este cea mai puternica intrare a am-
plificatorului si trebuie conectata direct la terminalul pozitiv de la bateria
masinii. Atentie marita cand instalati cablul de putere in masina. Evitati
folosirea acestui cablu in paralel cu antene, cabluri RCA,